IFRS 1 also requires reconciliation disclosures that explain how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has
affected the Company’s previously reported comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended November 30, 2011 and
three months ended February 28, 2011. Management noted that adjustments related to the reduction of depletion,
and the impairment of the Rainbow well described previously were necessary to be made, in addition, the statements
of Operations and Comprehensive Loss are also adjusted for the removal of royalties under IFRS, which were included
in revenues, and costs in the financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. This resulted in a total
increase in net loss of $699,378 in the fourth quarter of 2011.

ALTIMA RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended February 29, 2012, and February 28, 2011

16.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The November 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP statements of operation and comprehensive loss has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

 Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Loss

Year Ended
Nov. 30, 2011

Canadian GAAP

Effect
of IFRS

Transition

Year Ended
Nov. 30, 2011

 IFRS
Revenue $ 41,341 $ (2,322) $ 39,019
   Less royalties  (2,322)  2,322  -
  39,019  -  39,019

Expenses
   Depletion  (29,700)  10,100  (19,600)
   Other expenses  (1,117,580)  -  (1,117,580)
Loss before other items and income taxes  (1,108,261)  10,100  (1,098,161)
   Recovery of financing fees  613,500  -  613,500
   Impairment of Rainbow well  -  (709,478)  (709,478)
   Income tax recoveries  136,883  -  136,883

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (357,878) $ (699,378) $ (1,057,256)

The February 28, 2011 Canadian GAAP statements of operation and comprehensive loss has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a) Subsequent to the period end, the Company made payments totaling $809,250 to extinguish the short term loan and
related accrued fees, and paid $300,000 of the current portion of the secured credit facility.

(b) On April 4, 2012 the Company closed a private placement for gross proceeds of $3,501,880 by issuing a total of 6,300,000
flow-through (“FT”) units and a total of a total of 63,737,600 non flow-through (“NFT”) units at $0.05 per unit.  Each FT

[…]

November 30, 2011

IFRS

Total Assets $ 23,451,197 $ (699,378) $ 22,751,819
Total Liabilities $ 6,938,629 $ – $ 6,938,629
Total Shareholders’ Equity  16,512,568  (699,378)  15,813,190
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity  $

23,451,197

$

(699,378)

$

22,751,819

IFRS 1 also requires reconciliation disclosures that explain how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has
affected the Company’s previously reported comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended November 30, 2011 and
three months ended February 28, 2011. Management noted that adjustments related to the removal of royalties, the
reduction of depletion, and the impairment of the Rainbow well described previously were necessary to be made in
the financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. This resulted in a total increase in net loss of
$699,378 in the fourth quarter of 2011.

The November 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP statements of operation and comprehensive loss has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

 Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Loss

Year Ended
Nov. 30, 2011

Canadian GAAP

Effect
of IFRS

Transition

Year Ended
Nov. 30, 2011

 IFRS
Revenue $ 41,341 $ (2,322) $ 39,019
   Less royalties  (2,322)  2,322  -
  39,019  -  39,019

Expenses
   Depletion  (29,700)  10,100  (19,600)
   Other expenses  (1,117,580)  -  (1,117,580)
Loss before other items and income taxes  (1,108,261)  (10,100)  (1,098,161)
   Recovery of financing fees  613,500  -  613,500
   Impairment of Rainbow well  -  (709,478)  (709,478)
   Income tax recoveries  136,883  -  136,883

Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (357,878) $ (699,378) $ (1,057,256)

ALTIMA RESOURCES LTD.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2012

 10

The February 28, 2011 Canadian GAAP statements of operation and comprehensive loss has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

DIRECTORS

Certain directors of the Company are also directors, officers and/or shareholders of other companies that are similarly engaged
in the business of acquiring, developing and exploring oil and gas properties.  Such associations may give rise to conflicts of
interest from time to time.  The directors of the Company are required to act in good faith with a view to the best interests of